

No. 14-720

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DARIANO; DIANNA DARIANO, on behalf of
their minor child, M.D.; KURT FAGERSTROM;
JULIE ANN FAGERSTROM, on behalf of their minor
child, D.M.; KENDALL JONES; JOY JONES,
on behalf of their minor child, D.G.,
Petitioners,

v.

MORGAN HILL UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT;
NICK BODEN, in his official capacity as Principal,
Live Oak High School; MIGUEL RODRIGUEZ,
in his individual and official capacity as
Assistant Principal, Live Oak High School,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MARY BETH TINKER AND JOHN TINKER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Eugene Volokh
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Robert Corn-Revere*
Ronald G. London
Lisa Beth Zycherman
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 A. Lower Courts Have Struggled with How
 to Apply *Tinker*..... 5

 B. “Heckler’s Veto” Cases Are at the Heart
 of First Amendment Protection 7

 C. Teach Our Children Well 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	13
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	5
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 765 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>en banc</i> <i>review granted & opinion vacated</i> (6th Cir. Oct. 23, 2014) (No. 13-1635)	15
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	5
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	10
<i>Chambers v. Babbitt</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Minn. 2001)	6
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	9, 10

<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 355 (1937).....	9
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	10
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	12
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	9
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007).....	6
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	5
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937).....	9
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	11

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	5
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	9
<i>Nixon v. Northern Local Sch. Dist.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	6
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	13
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of Blind of N.C.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11
<i>Sapp v. Sch. Bd. of Alachua Cnty.</i> , No. 09-cv-242, 2011 WL 5084647 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2011)	7
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	12
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	9
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	9

<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty.</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 971 (S.D. Iowa 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 383 F.2d 988 (8th Cir. 1967) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>rev'd</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty.</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011)	3, 6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution, amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Legislative Authorities	
Constitutional Amendment to Prohibit Physical Desecration of U.S. Flag, S. Rep. No. 108-33 (July 22, 2004)	10

Other Authorities

- Charles R. Waggoner, *The Impact of Symbolic Speech in Public Schools: A Selective Case Analysis From Tinker to Zamecnik*, 3 Admin. Issues J. 64 (2013) 5
- David P. Currie, *The Constitution in the Supreme Court: 1946–1953*, 37 Emory L.J. 249 (Spring 1988) 14
- Harry Kalven, Jr., *The Negro and the First Amendment* (1965) 10
- Kelly Shackelford, *Mary Beth and John Tinker and Tinker v. Des Moines: Opening the Schoolhouse Gates to First Amendment Freedom*, 39 J. Sup. Ct. History 372 (2014) 8
- Michael Welch, *Flag Burning* (2000) 10
- Ronald K.L. Collins & Sam Chaltain, *We Must Not Be Afraid To Be Free* (2011) 1, 8
